

June 22, 2023

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UE 416 – In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, Request for a General Rate Revision

Dear Filing Center:

Please find enclosed for filing in the above-captioned docket, Portland General Electric Company's Motion for Late-Filing of Reply Testimony.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Kim Burton

Assistant General Counsel III

Kim Burton

KB/dm Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 416

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Request for a General Rate Revision; and 2024 Annual Power Cost Update.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION REGARDING LATE-FILED REPLY TESTIMONY

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0420, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) hereby moves that the Commission accept PGE's late-filed Reply Testimony in the above-captioned docket. Due to technical difficulties, PGE's support staff was unable to meet the 3:00 p.m. deadline for filing PGE's Reply Testimony on June 21, 2023. PGE took all reasonable steps to resolve the issues and file the Reply Testimony in a timely manner. PGE sent its Reply Testimony to the Commission Filing Center at 3:50 p.m. on June 21, 2023. Accordingly, no party will be prejudiced by this delay.

WHEREFORE, PGE respectfully requests that the Commission accept this Motion and the late filing of PGE's Reply Testimony.

DATED this 22nd day of June, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Kim S. Burton, OSB #221958 Assistant General Counsel III

Kim Burton

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301

Portland, Oregon 97204 Phone: 573.356.9688

Email: kim.burton@pgn.com